Area/Event

Cowgate Area

Moredun Area

Roxburgh Pland W Adam St
Crichton St, George Sq and Meadow Lane
Andersons Close

Princes St, Waverley Bridge area
Grassmarket Area

Simon Square

Stanley St & Hope Lane

Cluny Gardens Area
Burdiehouse area

Start date

24/08/2020
21/09/2020
01/10/2020
01/10/2020
08/10/2020
02/10/2020
13/11/2022
16/11/2020
04/12/2020
07/12/2020
04/01/2021

Aug 2020-Dec 2020

End date Reason for closure

28/01/2022 hotel construction works

24/12/2020 city fibre ducting

31/03/2022 improved safety for pedestrians and cyclists
31/03/2022 improved safety for pedestrians and cyclists
01/04/2021 development of India Buildings site
01/04/2022 improved safety for pedestrians and cyclists
20/05/2022 improved safety for pedestrians and cyclists
31/03/2021 to faciliate crane operations

19/12/2021 improved safety for pedestrians and cyclists
12/03/2021 gas works

30/04/2021 city fibre ducting

TEMp/20/130
TEMP/20/154
TEMP/20/163
TEMP/20/165
TEMP/20/169
TEMP/20/129
TEMP/20/125
TEMP/20/182
TEMP/20/105A
TEMP/20/189
TEMP/20/204



Area/Event Start date
SW locality-Various Rds

NE locaility-Albion Rd/Hawkhill Ave

NW locality-various rds

SE locaility-various rds
Slateford/Polwarth area

Taylor Gardens etc

SE Area-Various Rds

Durham & Bingham Area

Glasgow Rd area

Ravenscroft St, Ravenscroft Pl, Newtoft St

Leith Area
Duddingston Area
Northfield/Willowbrae area

Queensferry Rd

Prestonfield Area

Gilberstoun & Newcraighall Areas
Castlenhill

Newbridge/Ratho Station Area
Cowgate

Willowbrae Areas

High Street Areas
Marmion Cres and various
Malleny Gdns

Simon Sq

Clockmill Lane

Murieston Cres
Portobello area
Silverknowes area
Queensferry High St
Queens Cres Area

08/02/2021
08/02/2021
08/02/2021
08/02/2021
15/01/2021
08/02/2021
18/01/2021
08/03/2021
01/03/2021
19/02/2021

01/03/2021
26/03/2021
05/04/2021

21/04/2021
26/04/2021
17/05/2021
10/05/2021
03/05/2021
28/04/2021
31/05/2021

10/05/2021
31/05/2021
21/05/2021
01/07/2021
01/08/2021
02/08/2021
16/08/2021
23/08/2021
23/08/2021
20/09/2021

End date

2021

Reason for closure

31/05/2021 Carriageway resurfacing
31/05/2021 Carriageway resurfacing
31/05/2021 Carriageway resurfacing
31/05/2021 Carriageway resurfacing
07/05/2021 Gas Main works
28/05/2021 New fibre optic network
28/05/2021 ductinstallation
30/07/2021 install city fibre ducts
09/04/2021 carriageway/footway works
31/05/2021 duct installation

to facilitate improved safety for pedestrians and
30/07/2021 cyclists during the current Covid-19 pandemic
31/08/2021 city fibre duct installations
31/08/2021 city fibre duct installations

to facilitate improved safety for pedestrians and
10/11/2022 cyclists during the current Covid-19 pandemic
30/09/2021 city fibre duct installations
30/09/2021 city fibre duct installations
15/10/2021 to allow delivery of tattoo stands
20/08/2021 gas works
28/01/2022 new hotel construction
30/09/2021 fibre optic installation

facilitate the reconstruction of carriageway
31/03/2022 setts and the installation of traffic signals
30/09/2021 city fibre duct installations
29/10/2021 drainage works
30/11/2021 to faciliate crane operations
01/08/2022 construction of student accommodation
30/01/2023 construction of flats and associated facilities
26/11/2021 fibre optic upgrades
26/12/2021 fibre optic upgrades
06/12/2021 construction of turning circle in hawes car park
31/01/2022 fibre optic upgrades

TTRO number

TEMP/21/01
TEMP/21/02
TEMP/21/03
TEMP/21/04
TEMP/21/07
TEMP/21/09
TEMP/21/12
TEMP/21/20
TEMP/21/21
TEMP/21/28

TEMP/21/30
TEMP/21/34/35
TEMP/21/36

TEMP/21/40
TEMP/21/52
TEMP/21/56
TEMP/21/57
TEMP/21/62
TEMP/21/65
TEMP/21/73

TEMP/21/74
TEMP/21/76
TEMP/21/81
TEMP/21/114
TEMP/21/127
TEMP/21/128
TEMP21/142
TEMP/21/148
TEMP/21/155
TEMP/21/162



Blacket Area

North Dalkeith Rd Area

Oxford Street Area

Canaan Lane
Clermiston/Corstorphine Area

Stanley St/Hope Lane

20/09/2021
20/09/2021
20/09/2021
06/12/2021
01/01/2022

20/12/2021

2021

31/01/2022 fibre optic upgrades
31/01/2022 fibre optic upgrades
31/01/2022 fibre optic upgrades
07/10/2022 installation of new flats
31/05/2022 fibre optic upgrades

to facilitate improved safety for pedestrians and
19/06/2022 cyclists during the current Covid-19 pandemic

TEMP/21/163
TEMP/21/164
TEMp/21/165
TEMP/21/191 and TEMP/22/141
TEMP/21/196

TEMP/21/199



Area/Event

Blackhall Area

Wester Drylaw, Craigleith area
Groathill & Ferry Gait area
Craigs and Corstorphine Bank Area
Blinkbonny /Corbiehill area
House O'Hill and Hillhouse area
Mayfield Road

North Gyle & Blackhall area
Telford Rd area

High Street Area

Calton Rd and New Street
Crewe Toll Area

Chalmers Close and North Gray's Close

CCWEL Section 1 Q1
Piestfield Area

Pilton and Inverleith area
Liberton area

Maybury Drive area

Maybury Rd area

Whitehouse Rd area

CCWEL Section 2 Q1
Blackhall and Stockbridge area
Hillview and Craigleith area
Ravelston and Blackhall area
Belgrave and Dean Area
Craigleith and Murrayfield area
Orchard and Craigleith area
Warriston Drive area

Al area

High Street Area

North Dalkeith Rd Area
Queensferry street area
Ravelston Area

Start date

10/01/2022
10/01/2022
10/01/2022
10/01/2022
17/01/2022
10/01/2022
10/01/2022
10/01/2022
10/01/2022
10/01/2022
17/01/2022
01/02/2022
17/01/2022
07/02/2022
01/03/2022
07/03/2022
28/02/2022
01/03/2022
01/03/2022
28/02/2022
01/03/2022
11/03/2022
14/03/2022
09/03/2022
16/03/2022
21/03/2022
23/03/2022
19/04/2022
04/04/2022
11/03/2022
11/04/2022
04/09/2022
18/03/2022

2022

End date Reason for closure

30/06/2022 city fibre ducting works

31/05/2022 city fibre ducting works

30/06/2022 city fibre ducting works

30/06/2022 city fibre ducting works

31/05/2022 city fibre ducting works

30/11/2022 city fibre ducting works

31/10/2022 safe loading area for construction site

31/05/2022 city fibre ducting works

31/07/2022 signal replacement, carriageway resurfacing & island upgrade works
15/06/2022 reconstruction of carriageway setts and traffic signals
26/08/2022 maijor structural work and replaing existing bridge
31/07/2022 city fibre ducting works

16/07/2022 safe working area for construction site at hotel
02/06/2022 footway improvement and cycleway construction works
30/09/2022 city fibre ducting works

05/09/2022 city fibre ducting works

30/12/2022 city fibre ducting works

30/08/2022 carriageway resurfacing works

30/08/2022 carriageway resurfacing works

31/05/2022 carriageway resurfacing works

15/07/2022 public realm works

11/09/2022 city fibre ducting works

30/09/2022 city fibre ducting works

09/09/2022 city fibre ducting works

30/09/2022 city fibre ducting works

30/09/2022 city fibre ducting works

30/09/2022 city fibre ducting works

08/08/2022 public realm works

03/04/2023 to faciliate improved safety for pedestrians and cyclists
15/06/2022 reconstruction of carriageway setts and traffic signals
07/10/2022 city fibre ducting works

28/02/2023 carriageway/footway resurfacing and traffic signal upgrade works
30/09/2022 city fibre ducting works

TEMP

TEMP/22/01
TEMP/22/02
TEMP/22/03
TEMP/22/04
TEMP/22/05
TEMP/22/06 and TEMP/22/115
TEMP/22/08
TEMP/22/09
TEMP/22/10
TEMP/22/11
TEMP/22/13
TEMP/22/15
TEMP/22/16
TEMP/22/28
TEMP/22/35
TEMP/22/37
TEMP/22/43
TEMP/22/45
TEMP/22/46
TEMP/22/47
TEMP/22/48
TEMP/22/50
TEMP/22/51
TEMP/22/52
TEMP/22/56
TEMP/22/57
TEMP/22/58
TEMP/22/59
TEMP/22/60
TEMP/22/64
TEMP/22/66
TEMP/22/67
TEMP/22/69



Oxford Street area

Cockburn Crescent area
Bernard Terrace area
Stevenson Drive area

Gordon Terrace

Murrayburn Area

Wester Hailes Rd Area

St Leonards Street Area
Portobello Area

Stockbridge and Royston Area
Newbattle Terrace area
Comely Bank and Royston Area
CCWEL Section 2 Q2
Newhaven Area

Waverley Bridge Area

Granton Area

Wardieburn Area

Colinton Mains Rd Area
Blacket Area

CCWEL S1 Murrayfield Ave Area

25/04/2022
25/04/2022
09/05/2022
24/10/2022
09/05/2022
16/05/2022
16/05/2022
23/05/2022
06/06/2022
01/06/2022
30/05/2022
31/05/2022
06/06/2022
19/09/2022
08/07/2022
22/07/2022
18/07/2022
21/11/2022
08/08/2022
10/08/2022

2022

21/10/2022 fibre optic network upgrades
31/07/2022 carriageway resurfacing works
04/11/2022 city fibre ducting works
24/02/2023 footway resurfacing works
01/04/2023 Easing traffic congestion
09/09/2022 carriageway resurfacing works
09/09/2022 carriageway resurfacing works
18/11/2022 city fibre ducting works
30/11/2022 city fibre ducting works
30/11/2022 city fibre ducting works
27/11/2022 public realm works
30/11/2022 city fibre ducting works
06/09/2022 public realm works
20/01/2023 public realm works
31/12/2022 to faciliate improved safety for pedestrians and cyclists
30/11/2022 city fibre ducting works
30/11/2022 city fibre ducting works
06/11/2023 Public realm works
05/02/2023 city fibre ducting works
24/02/2023 Public realm works

TEMP/22/77
TEMP/22/79
TEMP/22/80
TEMP/22/85
TEMp/22/88
TEMP/22/90
TEMP/22/91
TEMP/22/92
TEMP/22/95
TEMP/22/96
TEMP/22/99
TEMP/22/102
TEMP/22/105
TEMP/22/113
TEMP/22/136
TEMP/22/144
TEMP/22/151
TEMP/22/157
TEMP/22/158
TEMP/22/166



Area/Event

Citadel Pl & Commercial St
Greendykes Road Area
Boswall and Wardie area
Stevenson Drive area
Marchmont Cres

Canon Street

London Rd Area

Craigs Road

Lanark Rd Area
Canonmills Area

CalderRd

Station Rd Area
CCWEL S2 Q3
Marchmont Rd area

Dundas Street area
Bonaly Road area
CCWEL Roseburn/Wester Coates area

Braidburn Area
Sylvan PUV/Rillbank Cres

Polwarth Gardens
Longstone rd Area

Abbey Lane & Abbeyhill/Spring Gdns
Marchmont Rd Area No2.

Start date

20/02/2023 31/05/2023 Footway resurfacing and raised entry works

23/01/2023
16/01/2023
27/03/2023
10/04/2023
17/04/2023
15/05/2023
22/05/2023
26/06/2023
01/06/2023

29/05/2023
26/06/2023
01/07/2023
24/07/2023

28/08/2023
20/07/2023
18/09/2023

04/09/2023
27/09/2023

21/10/2023
09/10/2023

09/01/2024
01/01/2024

2023

End date Reason for closure

30/04/2023 carriageway resurfacing
02/06/2023 gas main installation works
27/07/2023 carriageway resurfacing
30/07/2023 sewer installation works
16/10/2024 property development works
24/11/2023 resurfacing and public realm works
29/02/2024 carriageway resurfacing
14/01/2024 SGN utility works

31/10/2023 carriageway and footway resurfacing

carriageway resurfacing and
09/09/2023 lighting upgrade works
30/10/2023 carriageway resurfacing
27/10/2023 public realm works
31/12/2023 sewer installation works
carriageway resurfacing and
04/02/2024 lighting upgrade works
22/10/2023 SGN mains replacement works
20/12/2023 Raised table reconstruction works
active travel and streetscape
04/03/2024 design improvement works
26/03/2025 building construction works
footway reconstruction and street
03/05/2024 lighting works
14/07/2024 lead repair works
safe working area for
30/06/2025 redevelopment works
14/04/2024 sewer installation works

TEMP/23/28
TEMP/23/32
TEMP/23/34
TEMP/23/51
TEMP/23/77
TEMP/23/82
TEMP/23/84
TEMP/23/101
TEMP/23/123
TEMP/23/127

TEMP/23/128
TEMP/23/141
TEMP/23/167
TEMP/23/172

TEMP/23/177
TEMP/23/179
TEMP/23/196

TEMP/23/200
TEMP/23/201

TEMP/23/208
TEMP/23/216

TEMP/23/243
TEMP/23/251



Area/Event

Gardner's Cres Area
Roseburn Drive

Charlotte Square area

Melville St Area

Woodhall Bank Area
Portobello/Shrubhill areas
Lochend Road Area
Marchmont Cres

Craigs Road

South St David Street Area
Bellfied Street

Strathearn Rd Area

Walter Scott Avenue area

Lasswade Road area

Newcraighall Rd
Leamington Terr Area

Duddingston Pk South

Lawnmarket Area

Start date End date

15/01/2024
22/01/2024

29/01/2024

08/04/2024
27/05/2024
03/06/2024
30/09/2024
05/08/2024
01/07/2024
24/06/2024
15/07/2024
15/07/2024
29/07/2024

27/07/2024

02/09/2024
25/11/2024

13/01/2025

02/12/2024

in excess of 18 months

2024

Reason for closure

30/04/2024 Infrastructure upgrade works
30/04/2024 Mains replacement works
Carriageway
resurfacing/drainage
24/05/2024 improvement works
Carriageway/footway
20/12/2024 reconstruction works
04/10/2024 footway resurfacing works
15/12/2024 SPEN joint bay works
14/02/2025 footway resurfacing works
20/12/2024 Sewer installation works
31/03/2025 Carriageway resurfacing works
Redevelopment of Jenners
31/01/2025 Removal of roof
25/10/2024 SGN mains renewal works
30/10/2024 footway resurafacing works
carriageway resurfacing
and cycle lane installation
23/12/2024 works
carriageway
resufacing/drainage
20/12/2024 improvement works
28/02/2025 footway improvement works
carriageway
resufacing/drainage
25/04/2025 improvement works
Renewal of existing
30/07/2025 carriageway setts

TEMP/24/02
TEMP/24/23

TEMP/24/28

TEMP/24/42
TEMP/24/61
TEMP/24/79
TEMP/24/87
TEMP/24/89
TEMP/24/101
TEMP/24/109
TEMP/24/115
TEMP/24/118
TEMP/24/126

TEMP/24/142

TEMP/24/146
TEMP/24/192

TEMP/24/199

TEMP/24/210



2024

Carriageway
resurfacing/traffic signal
Comely Bank Road Area 13/01/2025 13/05/2025 works TEMP/24/212



Area/Event

Old Dakeith Road Area
Old Tolbooth wynd
Gilmore Place area

West Register Street area
Sylvan PU/Rillbank Cres

Harrison Road

Craigs Rd

Corstorphine rd & Ormidale Ter
Portobello High St

Craighall Road Area

West Register Street lane

South Gyle Road

Abbey Lane & Abbeyhill/Spring Gdns
West Granton RD

Devon Place

Start date

20/01/2025
03/02/2025
10/03/2025
03/03/2025
27/03/2025
01/04/2025

05/05/2025
08/06/2025
26/05/2025
02/06/2025
12/07/2025
23/06/2025
01/07/2025
11/08/2025
01/08/2025

2025-present

End date Reason for closure

27/04/2025 Carriageway resurfacing
02/08/2025 Building Development works
20/06/2025 Footway improvement works
11/07/2025 Footway improvement works
07/07/2025 Building construction works
31/10/2025 Bridge structural repair works
carriageway resurfacing and the

31/03/2026 installation of new traffic islands
19/12/2025 Sewer installation works
30/09/2025 Cabling and joint bay works

in excess of 18 months Building works
13/04/2026 Building works
30/04/2026 Bridge works
31/10/2025 Redevelopement works

in excess of 18 months Development works
23/03/2026 Building Development works

TEMP/25/10
TEMP/25/12
TEMP/25/20
TEMP/25/26
TEMP/25/33
TEMP/25/39

TEMP/25/56
TEMP/25/67
TEMP/25/69
TEMP/25/71
TEMP/25/76
TEMP/25/83
TEMP/25/84
TEMP/25/111
TEMP/25/113



