## Aug 2020-Dec 2020

Area/Event	Start date	End date	Reason for closure	
Cowgate Area	24/08/2020	28/01/2022	hotel construction works	TEMp/20/130
Moredun Area	21/09/2020	24/12/2020	city fibre ducting	TEMP/20/154
Roxburgh Pl and W Adam St	01/10/2020	31/03/2022	improved safety for pedestrians and cyclists	TEMP/20/163
Crichton St, George Sq and Meadow Lane	01/10/2020	31/03/2022	improved safety for pedestrians and cyclists	TEMP/20/165
Andersons Close	08/10/2020	01/04/2021	development of India Buildings site	TEMP/20/169
Princes St, Waverley Bridge area	02/10/2020	01/04/2022	improved safety for pedestrians and cyclists	TEMP/20/129
Grassmarket Area	13/11/2022	20/05/2022	improved safety for pedestrians and cyclists	TEMP/20/125
Simon Square	16/11/2020	31/03/2021	to faciliate crane operations	TEMP/20/182
Stanley St & Hope Lane	04/12/2020	19/12/2021	improved safety for pedestrians and cyclists	TEMP/20/105A
Cluny Gardens Area	07/12/2020	12/03/2021	gas works	TEMP/20/189
Burdiehouse area	04/01/2021	30/04/2021	city fibre ducting	TEMP/20/204

Area/Event	Start date	End date	Reason for closure	TTRO number
SW locality-Various Rds	08/02/2021	31/05/2021	Carriageway resurfacing	TEMP/21/01
NE locaility-Albion Rd/Hawkhill Ave	08/02/2021	31/05/2021	Carriageway resurfacing	TEMP/21/02
NW locality-various rds	08/02/2021	31/05/2021	Carriageway resurfacing	TEMP/21/03
SE locaility-various rds	08/02/2021	31/05/2021	Carriageway resurfacing	TEMP/21/04
Slateford/Polwarth area	15/01/2021	07/05/2021	Gas Main works	TEMP/21/07
Taylor Gardens etc	08/02/2021	28/05/2021	New fibre optic network	TEMP/21/09
SE Area-Various Rds	18/01/2021	28/05/2021	duct installation	TEMP/21/12
Durham & Bingham Area	08/03/2021	30/07/2021	install city fibre ducts	TEMP/21/20
Glasgow Rd area	01/03/2021	09/04/2021	carriageway/footway works	TEMP/21/21
Ravenscroft St, Ravenscroft Pl, Newtoft St	19/02/2021	31/05/2021	duct installation	TEMP/21/28
			to facilitate improved safety for pedestrians and	
Leith Area	01/03/2021	30/07/2021	cyclists during the current Covid-19 pandemic	TEMP/21/30
Duddingston Area	26/03/2021	31/08/2021	city fibre duct installations	TEMP/21/34/35
Northfield/Willowbrae area	05/04/2021	31/08/2021	city fibre duct installations	TEMP/21/36
			to facilitate improved safety for pedestrians and	
Queensferry Rd	21/04/2021	10/11/2022	cyclists during the current Covid-19 pandemic	TEMP/21/40
Prestonfield Area	26/04/2021	30/09/2021	city fibre duct installations	TEMP/21/52
Gilberstoun & Newcraighall Areas	17/05/2021	30/09/2021	city fibre duct installations	TEMP/21/56
Castlehill	10/05/2021	15/10/2021	to allow delivery of tattoo stands	TEMP/21/57
Newbridge/Ratho Station Area	03/05/2021	20/08/2021	gas works	TEMP/21/62
Cowgate	28/04/2021	28/01/2022	new hotel construction	TEMP/21/65
Willowbrae Areas	31/05/2021	30/09/2021	fibre optic installation	TEMP/21/73
			facilitate the reconstruction of carriageway	
High Street Areas	10/05/2021	31/03/2022	setts and the installation of traffic signals	TEMP/21/74
Marmion Cres and various	31/05/2021	30/09/2021	city fibre duct installations	TEMP/21/76
Malleny Gdns	21/05/2021	29/10/2021	drainage works	TEMP/21/81
Simon Sq	01/07/2021	30/11/2021	to faciliate crane operations	TEMP/21/114
Clockmill Lane	01/08/2021	01/08/2022	construction of student accommodation	TEMP/21/127
Murieston Cres	02/08/2021	30/01/2023	construction of flats and associated facilities	TEMP/21/128
Portobello area	16/08/2021	26/11/2021	fibre optic upgrades	TEMP21/142
Silverknowes area	23/08/2021	26/12/2021	fibre optic upgrades	TEMP/21/148
Queensferry High St	23/08/2021	06/12/2021	construction of turning circle in hawes car park	TEMP/21/155
Queens Cres Area	20/09/2021	31/01/2022	fibre optic upgrades	TEMP/21/162

Blacket Area	20/09/2021	31/01/2022 fibre optic upgrades	TEMP/21/163
North Dalkeith Rd Area	20/09/2021	31/01/2022 fibre optic upgrades	TEMP/21/164
Oxford Street Area	20/09/2021	31/01/2022 fibre optic upgrades	TEMp/21/165
Canaan Lane	06/12/2021	07/10/2022 installation of new flats	TEMP/21/191 and TEMP/22/141
Clermiston/Corstorphine Area	01/01/2022	31/05/2022 fibre optic upgrades	TEMP/21/196
		to facilitate improved safety for pedestrians and	
Stanley St/Hope Lane	20/12/2021	19/06/2022 cyclists during the current Covid-19 pandemic	TEMP/21/199

Area/Event	Start date	End date	Reason for closure	TEMP
Blackhall Area	10/01/2022	30/06/2022	city fibre ducting works	TEMP/22/01
Wester Drylaw, Craigleith area	10/01/2022	31/05/2022	city fibre ducting works	TEMP/22/02
Groathill & Ferry Gait area	10/01/2022	30/06/2022	city fibre ducting works	TEMP/22/03
Craigs and Corstorphine Bank Area	10/01/2022	30/06/2022	city fibre ducting works	TEMP/22/04
Blinkbonny /Corbiehill area	17/01/2022	31/05/2022	city fibre ducting works	TEMP/22/05
House O'Hill and Hillhouse area	10/01/2022	30/11/2022	city fibre ducting works	TEMP/22/06 and TEMP/22/115
Mayfield Road	10/01/2022	31/10/2022	safe loading area for construction site	TEMP/22/08
North Gyle & Blackhall area	10/01/2022	31/05/2022	city fibre ducting works	TEMP/22/09
Telford Rd area	10/01/2022	31/07/2022	signal replacement, carriageway resurfacing & island upgrade works	TEMP/22/10
High Street Area	10/01/2022	15/06/2022	reconstruction of carriageway setts and traffic signals	TEMP/22/11
Calton Rd and New Street	17/01/2022	26/08/2022	major structural work and replaing existing bridge	TEMP/22/13
Crewe Toll Area	01/02/2022	31/07/2022	city fibre ducting works	TEMP/22/15
Chalmers Close and North Gray's Close	17/01/2022	16/07/2022	safe working area for construction site at hotel	TEMP/22/16
CCWEL Section 1 Q1	07/02/2022	02/06/2022	footway improvement and cycleway construction works	TEMP/22/28
Piestfield Area	01/03/2022	30/09/2022	city fibre ducting works	TEMP/22/35
Pilton and Inverleith area	07/03/2022	05/09/2022	city fibre ducting works	TEMP/22/37
Liberton area	28/02/2022	30/12/2022	city fibre ducting works	TEMP/22/43
Maybury Drive area	01/03/2022	30/08/2022	carriageway resurfacing works	TEMP/22/45
Maybury Rd area	01/03/2022	30/08/2022	carriageway resurfacing works	TEMP/22/46
Whitehouse Rd area	28/02/2022	31/05/2022	carriageway resurfacing works	TEMP/22/47
CCWEL Section 2 Q1	01/03/2022	15/07/2022	public realm works	TEMP/22/48
Blackhall and Stockbridge area	11/03/2022	11/09/2022	city fibre ducting works	TEMP/22/50
Hillview and Craigleith area	14/03/2022	30/09/2022	city fibre ducting works	TEMP/22/51
Ravelston and Blackhall area	09/03/2022	09/09/2022	city fibre ducting works	TEMP/22/52
Belgrave and Dean Area	16/03/2022	30/09/2022	city fibre ducting works	TEMP/22/56
Craigleith and Murrayfield area	21/03/2022	30/09/2022	city fibre ducting works	TEMP/22/57
Orchard and Craigleith area	23/03/2022	30/09/2022	city fibre ducting works	TEMP/22/58
Warriston Drive area	19/04/2022	08/08/2022	public realm works	TEMP/22/59
A1 area	04/04/2022	03/04/2023	to faciliate improved safety for pedestrians and cyclists	TEMP/22/60
High Street Area	11/03/2022	15/06/2022	reconstruction of carriageway setts and traffic signals	TEMP/22/64
North Dalkeith Rd Area	11/04/2022	07/10/2022	city fibre ducting works	TEMP/22/66
Queensferry street area	04/09/2022	28/02/2023	carriageway/footway resurfacing and traffic signal upgrade works	TEMP/22/67
Ravelston Area	18/03/2022	30/09/2022	city fibre ducting works	TEMP/22/69

Oxford Street area	25/04/2022	21/10/2022 fibre optic network upgrades	TEMP/22/77
Cockburn Crescent area	25/04/2022	31/07/2022 carriageway resurfacing works	TEMP/22/79
Bernard Terrace area	09/05/2022	04/11/2022 city fibre ducting works	TEMP/22/80
Stevenson Drive area	24/10/2022	24/02/2023 footway resurfacing works	TEMP/22/85
Gordon Terrace	09/05/2022	01/04/2023 Easing traffic congestion	TEMp/22/88
Murrayburn Area	16/05/2022	09/09/2022 carriageway resurfacing works	TEMP/22/90
Wester Hailes Rd Area	16/05/2022	09/09/2022 carriageway resurfacing works	TEMP/22/91
St Leonards Street Area	23/05/2022	18/11/2022 city fibre ducting works	TEMP/22/92
Portobello Area	06/06/2022	30/11/2022 city fibre ducting works	TEMP/22/95
Stockbridge and Royston Area	01/06/2022	30/11/2022 city fibre ducting works	TEMP/22/96
Newbattle Terrace area	30/05/2022	27/11/2022 public realm works	TEMP/22/99
Comely Bank and Royston Area	31/05/2022	30/11/2022 city fibre ducting works	TEMP/22/102
CCWEL Section 2 Q2	06/06/2022	06/09/2022 public realm works	TEMP/22/105
Newhaven Area	19/09/2022	20/01/2023 public realm works	TEMP/22/113
Waverley Bridge Area	08/07/2022	31/12/2022 to faciliate improved safety for pedestrians and cyclists	TEMP/22/136
Granton Area	22/07/2022	30/11/2022 city fibre ducting works	TEMP/22/144
Wardieburn Area	18/07/2022	30/11/2022 city fibre ducting works	TEMP/22/151
Colinton Mains Rd Area	21/11/2022	06/11/2023 Public realm works	TEMP/22/157
Blacket Area	08/08/2022	05/02/2023 city fibre ducting works	TEMP/22/158
CCWEL S1 Murrayfield Ave Area	10/08/2022	24/02/2023 Public realm works	TEMP/22/166

Area/Event	Start date	End date	Reason for closure	
Citadel Pl & Commercial St	20/02/2023	31/05/2023	Footway resurfacing and raised entry works	TEMP/23/28
Greendykes Road Area	23/01/2023	30/04/2023	carriageway resurfacing	TEMP/23/32
Boswall and Wardie area	16/01/2023	02/06/2023	gas main installation works	TEMP/23/34
Stevenson Drive area	27/03/2023	27/07/2023	carriageway resurfacing	TEMP/23/51
Marchmont Cres	10/04/2023	30/07/2023	sewer installation works	TEMP/23/77
Canon Street	17/04/2023	16/10/2024	property development works	TEMP/23/82
London Rd Area	15/05/2023	24/11/2023	resurfacing and public realm works	TEMP/23/84
Craigs Road	22/05/2023	29/02/2024	carriageway resurfacing	TEMP/23/101
Lanark Rd Area	26/06/2023	14/01/2024	SGN utility works	TEMP/23/123
Canonmills Area	01/06/2023	31/10/2023	carriageway and footway resurfacing	TEMP/23/127
			carriageway resurfacing and	
Calder Rd	29/05/2023	09/09/2023	lighting upgrade works	TEMP/23/128
Station Rd Area	26/06/2023	30/10/2023	carriageway resurfacing	TEMP/23/141
CCWEL S2 Q3	01/07/2023	27/10/2023	public realm works	TEMP/23/167
Marchmont Rd area	24/07/2023	31/12/2023	sewer installation works	TEMP/23/172
			carriageway resurfacing and	
Dundas Street area	28/08/2023	04/02/2024	lighting upgrade works	TEMP/23/177
Bonaly Road area	20/07/2023	22/10/2023	SGN mains replacement works	TEMP/23/179
CCWEL Roseburn/Wester Coates area	18/09/2023	20/12/2023	Raised table reconstruction works	TEMP/23/196
			active travel and streetscape	
Braidburn Area	04/09/2023	04/03/2024	design improvement works	TEMP/23/200
Sylvan Pl/Rillbank Cres	27/09/2023	26/03/2025	building construction works	TEMP/23/201
			footway reconstruction and street	
Polwarth Gardens	21/10/2023	03/05/2024	lighting works	TEMP/23/208
Longstone rd Area	09/10/2023	14/07/2024	lead repair works	TEMP/23/216
			safe working area for	
Abbey Lane & Abbeyhill/Spring Gdns	09/01/2024	30/06/2025	redevelopment works	TEMP/23/243
Marchmont Rd Area No2.	01/01/2024	14/04/2024	sewer installation works	TEMP/23/251

Area/Event	Start date End date	Reason for closure	
Gardner's Cres Area	15/01/2024	30/04/2024 Infrastructure upgrade works	TEMP/24/02
Roseburn Drive	22/01/2024	30/04/2024 Mains replacement works	TEMP/24/23
		Carriageway	
		resurfacing/drainage	
Charlotte Square area	29/01/2024	24/05/2024 improvement works	TEMP/24/28
		Carriageway/footway	
Melville St Area	08/04/2024	20/12/2024 reconstruction works	TEMP/24/42
Woodhall Bank Area	27/05/2024	04/10/2024 footway resurfacing works	TEMP/24/61
Portobello/Shrubhill areas	03/06/2024	15/12/2024 SPEN joint bay works	TEMP/24/79
Lochend Road Area	30/09/2024	14/02/2025 footway resurfacing works	TEMP/24/87
Marchmont Cres	05/08/2024	20/12/2024 Sewer installation works	TEMP/24/89
Craigs Road	01/07/2024	31/03/2025 Carriageway resurfacing works	TEMP/24/101
South St David Street Area	24/06/2024 in excess of 1	·	TEMP/24/109
Bellfied Street	15/07/2024	31/01/2025 Removal of roof	TEMP/24/115
Strathearn Rd Area	15/07/2024	25/10/2024 SGN mains renewal works	TEMP/24/118
Walter Scott Avenue area	29/07/2024	30/10/2024 footway resurafacing works	TEMP/24/126
		carriageway resurfacing	
		and cycle lane installation	
Lasswade Road area	27/07/2024	23/12/2024 works	TEMP/24/142
		carriageway	
		resufacing/drainage	
Newcraighall Rd	02/09/2024	20/12/2024 improvement works	TEMP/24/146
Leamington Terr Area	25/11/2024	28/02/2025 footway improvement works	TEMP/24/192
		carriageway	
		resufacing/drainage	
Duddingston Pk South	13/01/2025	25/04/2025 improvement works	TEMP/24/199
		Renewal of existing	
Lawnmarket Area	02/12/2024	30/07/2025 carriageway setts	TEMP/24/210

## Carriageway resurfacing/traffic signal

Comely Bank Road Area 13/01/2025 13/05/2025 works TEMP/24/212

## 2025-present

Area/Event	Start date End date		Reason for closure	
Old Dakeith Road Area	20/01/2025	27/04/2025	Carriageway resurfacing	TEMP/25/10
Old Tolbooth wynd	03/02/2025	02/08/2025	Building Development works	TEMP/25/12
Gilmore Place area	10/03/2025	20/06/2025	Footway improvement works	TEMP/25/20
West Register Street area	03/03/2025	11/07/2025	Footway improvement works	TEMP/25/26
Sylvan Pl/Rillbank Cres	27/03/2025	07/07/2025	Building construction works	TEMP/25/33
Harrison Road	01/04/2025	31/10/2025	Bridge structural repair works	TEMP/25/39
			carriageway resurfacing and the	
Craigs Rd	05/05/2025	31/03/2026	installation of new traffic islands	TEMP/25/56
Corstorphine rd & Ormidale Ter	08/06/2025	19/12/2025	Sewer installation works	TEMP/25/67
Portobello High St	26/05/2025	30/09/2025	Cabling and joint bay works	TEMP/25/69
Craighall Road Area	02/06/2025 in excess of 18 mor	nths	Building works	TEMP/25/71
West Register Street lane	12/07/2025	13/04/2026	Building works	TEMP/25/76
South Gyle Road	23/06/2025	30/04/2026	Bridge works	TEMP/25/83
Abbey Lane & Abbeyhill/Spring Gdns	01/07/2025	31/10/2025	Redevelopement works	TEMP/25/84
West Granton RD	11/08/2025 in excess of 18 mor	nths	Development works	TEMP/25/111
Devon Place	01/08/2025	23/03/2026	Building Development works	TEMP/25/113